

11-3934-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

GUCCI AMERICA, INC., *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—against—

BANK OF CHINA,

Appellant,

WEIXING LI, *ET AL.*,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION
L.L.C. AND THE INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL BANKERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Bruce E. Clark
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004-2498
(212) 558-4000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The
Clearing House Association L.L.C.
and the Institute of International
Bankers*

October 26, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Banks Have Standing To Appeal To This Court	5
A. The Appellants Have a Plausible Interest in Not Being Subjected To the Unconstitutional Risk of Double Liability	6
B. The Appellants Have A Plausible Interest In Not Potentially Violating Chinese Law.	8
II. This Appeal Has The Potential Significantly To Disrupt Foreign Banking in New York.....	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966).....	7
<i>Citizens' Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995).....	4, 6
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	8
<i>In re Delaney</i> , 256 N.Y. 315 (1931).....	6
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006)	5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. First Nat'l City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965).....	8
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 302 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1962)	8
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961).....	8
STATUTES	
C.P.L.R. § 5209.....	7
C.P.L.R. § 6204.....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Second Circuit Local Rule 29.1(b)	1

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 441 (1987).....8
